adjustments to opening retained earnings and other account balances are detailed below:

Consolidated statement of financial position 31 December

2017

IFRS 15

Adjustment

  1 January

2018

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Assets
Trade receivables (current) 849,262 2,543 851,805
Inventories  1,884,145 (23,123) 1,861,022
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,428,422 (23,473) 1,404,949
Equity
Retained earnings   4,936,167 2,893 4,939,060

Dubai Investments PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2018 (continued)

(20)

3 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
then ended for each of the line item affected. There is no significant impact on the Group’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Particulars

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

Adjustments

As reported
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Inventories (current) 2,550,624 (97,833) 2,452,791
Trade receivables (current) 1,063,259 74,224 1,137,483
Sale of properties 7,216 82,380 89,596
Cost of sales (1,836,393) (75,514) (1,911,907)

(b) Construction contracts

Contract revenue currently includes the initial amount agreed in the contract plus any variations in
contract work, claims and incentive payments, to the extent that it is probable that they will result in
revenue and can be measured reliably. When a claim or variation is recognised, the measure of contract
progress or contract price is revised and the cumulative contract position is reassessed at each reporting
date.

Under IFRS 15, claims and variations are included in the contract accounting when they are approved.

Based on its assessment, the Group did not identify any significant impact on its consolidated financial

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2018 (continued)

(58)

42 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group accounts for certain fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group
does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

An increase of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased
profit by AED 9.5 million (2017: AED 14 million).  A corresponding decrease of 100 bps in interest
rate at the reporting date would have caused increase in profit by the same amount. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased)  profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2017.

 Profit or (loss)

Effect in AED’000 100 bp  100 bp

 increase  decrease

31 December 2018 (40,341)  40,341

31 December 2017 (20,601)  20,601

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized costs

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized costs approximate its carrying
value at 31 December 2018.

43 Subsequent events

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group acquired additional 66% equity interest in its existing
associate, Globalpharma LLC (refer note 15). Upon acquisition of additional interest, Globalpharma
LLC has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group.

The Group is currently in the process of allocating the Purchase Price over the fair value of net